

Case No. 15-50759

*In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit*

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED;  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, In His Official Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the Bureau of Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Director of the Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy Division; SARAH J. HEIDEMA, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as the Division Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy; GLENN SMITH, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Senior Advisor, Office of Defense Trade Controls,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, The Hon. Robert L. Pitman, District Judge (Dist. Ct. No. 1:15-CV-372-RP)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Matthew Goldstein  
MATTHEW A. GOLDSTEIN, PLLC  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20009  
202.550.0040/Fax 202.683.6679

Alan Gura  
Counsel of Record  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

February 29, 2016

Counsel for Appellants  
(Additional Counsel Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel for Appellants

William B. Mateja  
POL SINELLI P.C.  
2950 N. Harwood, Suite 2100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214.397.0030/Fax 214.397.0033

Josh Blackman  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
202.294.9003/Fax 713.646.1766

William T. "Tommy" Jacks  
David S. Morris  
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.  
One Congress Plaza, Suite 810  
111 Congress Avenue  
Austin, TX 78701  
512.472.5070/Fax 512.320.8935

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons. . . . . i

Table of Contents. . . . . iv

Table of Authorities. . . . . vi

Introduction. . . . . 1

Argument. . . . . 3

I. Defendants Fail to Establish Any Congressional Authority for Their Imposition of a Prior Restraint. . . . . 3

II. Defendants Cannot Reconcile Inconsistent Government Positions. . . . . 12

III. Defendants’ Content-Based Restrictions Violate the First Amendment. . . . . 14

A. Plaintiffs’ Files Constitute Protected, Expressive Speech. . . . . 14

B. Defendants’ Prior Restraint Is Plainly Content-Based. . . . . 17

C. Defendants’ Prior Restraint Fails Heightened Scrutiny. . . . . 20

D. The First Amendment Does Not Permit the Criminalization of Protected Public Speech Absent A Specific Criminal Intent. . . . . 25

IV. Defendants’ Restrictions on the Manufacturing of Firearms Violate the Second Amendment. . . . . 28

V. Defendants’ Prior Restraint Violates the Fifth Amendment. . . . . 33

Conclusion. . . . . 37

Certificate of Service. . . . . 39

Certificate of Compliance. . . . . 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Bond v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) . . . . . 25

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984). . . . . 4, 8

*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
529 U.S. 576 (2000). . . . . 9

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988) . . . . . 11

*City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 525 (2002). . . . . 19, 20

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 41 (1986). . . . . 18-20

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli*,  
228 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2000). . . . . 16

*Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*,  
447 U.S. 102 (1980). . . . . 5

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . . 30, 31

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994). . . . . 5

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010). . . . . 26



*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001). . . . . 8

*Karn v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
925 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996). . . . . 12

*Mance v. Holder*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015). . . . . 29

*New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Director,  
Office of Worker’s Compensation Programs*,  
718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 5

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. . . . . 30

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) . . . . . 17-20

*Reid v. Covert*,  
354 U.S. 1 (1957) . . . . . 25

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . . 23

*Silvester v. Harris*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014).. . . . . 31

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State  
Crime Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . . 20

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944). . . . . 9

*Swan & Finch Co. v. United States*,  
190 U.S. 143 (1903). . . . . 6

<i>United States v. Edler Industries</i> , 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978).....	9, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Ehsan</i> , 163 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Huynh</i> , 246 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 183 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). .....	29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	18
<i>United States v. Pulungan</i> , 569 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Swarovski</i> , 592 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	37
<i>United States v. Wu</i> , 711 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12, 36, 37
 Statutes and Rules	
15 C.F.R. Parts 730-774 .....	7
15 C.F.R. § 734.2(b) .....	7
15 C.F.R. § 746.1(a)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(p).....	2, 32

22 C.F.R. § 120.17. . . . . 7

22 U.S.C. § 2778(h). . . . . 11, 12

Other Authorities

49 Fed. Reg. 47,682 (Dec. 6, 1984). . . . . 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) . . . . . 6

Br. Amicus Curiae for the United States,  
*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, No. 13-502. . . . . 19

H. Rpt. 96-1540 (Dec. 22, 1980). . . . . 3

Letter of Sen. Daines, et al., to Sec. Kerry & Dep. Ass’t  
Sec. Dearth, Aug. 3, 2015, available at  
[https://www.daines.senate.gov/imo/media/  
doc/ITAR%20Amendment--Revisions%20  
to%20Definitions;%20Data%20Transmission  
%20and%20Storage.pdf](https://www.daines.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/ITAR%20Amendment--Revisions%20to%20Definitions;%20Data%20Transmission%20and%20Storage.pdf) (last visited Feb. 27, 2016) . . . . . 4

Letter of Sens. Johnson & Grassley to Sec. Kerry,  
July 16, 2015, available at [http://www.  
grassley.senate .gov/sites/default/files/judiciary  
/upload/2015-07-16%20CEG%20%2B%20  
RHJ%20to%20State%20Deparment%20%28  
ITAR%29.pdf](http://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/judiciary/upload/2015-07-16%20CEG%20%2B%20RHJ%20to%20State%20Deparment%20%28ITAR%29.pdf) (last visited Feb. 27, 2016). . . . . 4
